Balance at beginning of year   185,383 171,959

 Additions for the year   14,083 13,308

 Disposals for the year   (468) (168)

 Transfers   (139) 214

 Exchange adjustments on retranslation of overseas operations   105 70

   198,964 185,383

 The group utilises the valuation specialists (internal or external) for the valuations of non-property items required for financial reporting

purposes, including level 3 fair values. The following is a summary of the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value

measurements of unlisted equity instruments:

• Risk-adjusted discount rates – Discount rates ranging around 6% were used in arriving at fair value measurements. Had these rates

changed by +/- 200 basis points, the fair value measurement would have been lower or higher by $3,973.

• Growth rate was nil since operations are at 100% capacity

• Methanol prices were based upon the Argus Price Forecast

34.3.2  Fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost

 The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments carried at amortised cost are as follows:

   Carrying amount   Fair value
   2020 2019 2020 2019
   $ $ $  $

 Financial assets

 Financial assets at amortised cost (Note 12)

 - Bonds   689,709 614,621 681,026 608,860

 - Instalment credit and other accounts  909,014 458,056 909,864 465,476

 - Hire purchase receivables   37,231 39,923 37,221 53,656

 - Mortgages   3,428 4,168 3,428 4,168

   1,639,382 1,116,768 1,631,539 1,132,160

 Financial liabilities

 Bank overdraft (Note 17)  8,100 8,796 8,100 8,796

 Other borrowings (Note 22)  2,109,180 2,190,916 2,096,091 2,187,296

 Lease liabilities (Note 6)   910,607 – 910,607 –

 Customers’ deposits (Note 23)  288,957 304,450 308,143 305,103

   3,316,844 2,504,162 3,322,941 2,501,195

 Due to the short-term nature of Trade and other receivables and Trade and other payables, their carrying amounts are considered to be the

same as their fair values. Accordingly, their values are not shown in the tables above.

1812020 ANNUAL REPORT

Financia l  Statements

35 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK

 The primary risk the Group has through its insurance contracts is that the actual claims payments or timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is

influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, and subsequent development of claims.

 The aforementioned insurance risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a relatively large portfolio of insurance contracts and geographical

[…]

Operating profit before finance costs and expected credit losses   50,315 85,641

 Expected credit losses   (1,590) 1,458

 Operating profit before finance costs   48,725 87,099

 Finance cost – net   (2,632) (2,593)

 Operating profit after finance costs   46,093 84,506

 Income tax expense   (18,654) (19,350)

 Profit after income tax   27,439 65,156

 Gain on sale of discontinued operations   262,442 35,693

 Profit for the year from discontinued operations   289,881 100,849

1852020 ANNUAL REPORT

Financia l  Statements

37 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)

iii Analysis of cash flows from material disposals

   2020 2019
   $ $

 Net cash inflow from operating activities   79,350 106,603

 Net cash inflow from investing activities   3,054 27,209

 Net cash outflow from financing activities   (313,729) (71,739)

 Total cash flows   (231,325) 62,073

iv Restatement of results from material disposals

 The consolidated statement of profit or loss for September 30, 2019 was restated for the discontinued operations above. There was no impact on

the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income.

   As previously
   reported Adjustment Restated
   2019 2019 2019
   $ $ $

 Revenue   11,958,666 (552,492) 11,406,174

 Operating profit before finance costs and expected credit losses  921,462 (121,334) 800,128

 Expected credit losses   4,178 (1,458) 2,720

 Operating profit before finance costs   925,640 (122,792) 802,848

 Finance costs – net   (72,369) 2,593 (69,776)

 Operating profit after finance costs   853,271 (120,199) 733,072

 Share of results of associates and joint ventures   65,965 – 65,965

 Profit before income tax   919,236 (120,199) 799,037

 Income tax expense   (306,004) 19,350 (286,654)

 Profit for the year from continuing operations   613,232 (100,849) 512,383

 Owners of the parent:

 - Continuing operations   563,164 (99,271) 463,893

 - Discontinued operations   – 99,271 99,271

 Non-controlling interests:

 - Continuing operations   50,068 (1,578) 48,490

 - Discontinued operations   – 1,578 1,578

 Profit for the year   613,232 – 613,232

 Basic earnings per share

 - Continuing operations   5.76 (1.02) 4.74

 - Discontinued operations   – 1.02 1.02

   5.76 – 5.76

186 MAS SY HOLDINGS LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
Year ended September 30. Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars

37 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)

v Disposals in the year ended September 30, 2019

 In the previous year, on March 7, 2019 and September 30, 2019, the Group sold Massy Security (Guyana) Inc. to Amalgamated Security Ltd. and

the assets of Massy Technologies Applied Imaging (Trinidad) Ltd. (MTAITL) to JDAP Holdings Limited respectively. The following are the details of the

assets and liabilities sold, the proceeds and the gain on sale.

   Massy Technologies
   Massy Security Applied Imaging
   Total (Guyana) Inc. (Trinidad) Ltd. Total
   $ $ $

 Analysis of net assets sold

 Property, plant and equipment   4,559 24,532 29,091

 Inventory   200 17,130 17,330

 Trade and other receivables   7,764 27,370 35,134

 Trade and other payables   (4,648) (9,768) (14,416)

 Other (liabilities)/assets   (541) 6 (535)

 Net assets   7,334 59,270 66,604

 Proceeds, net of cash sold   22,801 79,496 102,297

 Gain on sale   15,467 20,226 35,693

 The sale of the assets and business of MTAITL described above was made to a management consortium which included two directors of MTAITL, an

employee of Massy Ltd. and an executive director of Massy Holdings Ltd.  The disposal was an arms-length transaction on competitive terms and

was managed by Ernst and Young independent of the purchasers.  The transaction was approved by the full board of Massy Holdings Ltd. (excluding

the conflicted executive director) who were satisfied that the transaction was on the best terms among offers received and in the interests of the

shareholders.